Reconciliation with adjusted EBIT
used for management purposes

For internal management purposes, as well as to enhance com-
parability and transparency, we refer to ADJUSTED EBIT, i.e. to
operating earnings before interest and taxes on income exclud-
ing the impact on earnings of the fair value measurement of
financial derivatives as of the balance sheet date required by
IAS 39. In the consolidated income statement we report both
the net result of IAS 39 derivative measurement and EBIT before
IAS 39 derivative measurement, i.e. our adjusted EBIT, in the
lines beneath the EBIT earnings item. In our financial reporting,
we therefore report on the earnings position of the MVV
Energie Group and the earnings performance of our business
segments on the basis of this key earnings figure, as it pro-
vides a more meaningful indication of our ongoing earnings
strength. The following table presents the reconciliation of
the EBIT reported in the income statement with adjusted EBIT.

9MVV Energie 2009 /10

IN
T
E
R
IM

G
R
O
U
P
M

A
N
A
G
E
M

E
N
T
R
E
P
O
R
T

Reconciliation of EBIT (income statement) with adjusted EBIT
1st half, 1.10. to 31.3.

Euro million 2009/10 2008/09 +/– change

EBIT as reported
in income statement 189 −33 +222

Financial derivatives measurement item 20 245 –225

Restructuring expenses — — —

= Adjusted EBIT 209 212 –3

The slight year-on-year reduction in adjusted EBIT by Euro 3
million (– 1%) in the 1st half of the 2009/10 mainly related to
the 1st quarter of 2009/10 (Euro – 7 million). In the 2nd quarter
of 2009/10, our adjusted EBIT improved year-on-year by Euro
4 million. This improvement was mainly attributable to the
electricity segment. There were no write-downs on goodwill
or restructuring expenses either in the 1st half of 2009/10 or
in the previous year‘s period.

Adjusted EBIT of the MVV Energie Group by segment
1st half, 1.10. to 31.3.

Euro million 2009/10 2008/09 % change

Electricity 31 24 +29